MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

claim of the State for all amounts which it has paid or may thereafter pay to him or in his behalf under sections 298 to 318.

A notice of the granting of aid to the blind and the claiming of a lien shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where the real property is located and shall constitute a lien upon all real property in the county owned by the beneficiary. Said lien shall have priority over all unrecorded deeds or encumbrances and deeds recorded subsequent thereto. The lien shall not be enforceable prior to the death of the beneficiary. The lien may be discharged during the lifetime of the beneficiary upon voluntary payment to the State of the amount of aid received by the beneficiary but not in excess of the value of the beneficiary's interest in the real property. After the death of the beneficiary the lien shall be discharged when the claim of the State is paid or the estate of the beneficiary is settled as set forth in section 313. Said lien as herein provided, however, upon the death of the beneficiary shall not have priority over such last expenses and expenses of administration as are approved by the probate court or over taxes due the municipality. Nothing in this section shall affect the existing priority of mechanics' and materialmen's liens and municipal tax liens.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 319-P-1, additional. Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 319-P-1, to read as follows:

'Sec. 319-P-1. Lien on real property created. The commissioner may place a lien against any interest in real property owned by a beneficiary to secure the claim of the State for all amounts which it has paid or may thereafter pay to him or in his behalf under sections 319-A to 319-T.

A notice of the granting of aid to the disabled and the claiming of a lien shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where the real property is located and shall constitute a lien upon all real property in the county owned by the beneficiary. Said lien shall have priority over all unrecorded deeds or encumbrances and deeds recorded subsequent thereto. The lien shall not be enforceable prior to the death of the beneficiary. The lien may be discharged during the lifetime of the beneficiary upon voluntary payment to the State of the amount of aid received by the beneficiary but not in excess of the value of the beneficiary's interest in the real property. After the death of the beneficiary the lien shall be discharged when the claim of the State is paid or the estate of the beneficiary is settled as set forth in section 319-Q. Said lien as herein provided, however, upon the death of the beneficiary shall not have priority over such last expenses and expenses of administration as are approved by the probate court or over taxes due the municipality. Nothing in this section shall affect the existing priority of mechanics' and materialmen's liens and municipal tax liens.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 384

AN ACT Relating to Second Injury Fund and Vocational Rehabilitation under Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 31, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 289 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows:

CHAP. 384

'Whenever, because of the nature of such injury or the subsequent condition of the employee following such injury, it appears that vocational rehabilitation is necessary and desirable to restore the injured employee to gainful employment, the employee shall be entitled to reasonable and proper rehabilitation service for a period not exceeding 52 weeks, which period may be extended for a further period not to exceed another 52 weeks if such extended period is found to be necessary and proper by any member of the commission. Such vocational rehabilitation service may be arranged in consultation with the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, Department of Education, as provided in section 44, subject to the following conditions and limitations:

- I. Course of instruction. The employee must undertake the course of instruction within 60 days from the date when he has sufficiently recovered from his injury to permit of his so doing, or as soon thereafter as the person or agency having charge of his instruction shall provide opportunity for his rehabilitation.
- II. Rehabilitation training. The employee must continue in rehabilitation training with such reasonable regularity as his health and situation will permit.
- III. Determination of rights. The commission shall determine the rights and liabilities of the parties under this section in like manner and with like effect as it does other issues under the Workmen's Compensation Act.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 31, § 11, amended. The first sentence of section 11 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 338 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

While the incapacity for work resulting from the injury is total, the employer shall pay the injured employee a weekly compensation equal to 2/3 his average weekly wages, earnings or salary, but not more than \$39 nor less than \$15 a week; and in no case shall the period covered by such compensation be greater than 500 weeks from the date of the accident, nor the amount more than \$19,500 exclusive of the cost of rehabilitation and of sustenance and travel during said rehabilitation which in no case shall be more than \$2,000 in the first 52 weeks of said rehabilitation and if such a period is extended as provided in section 9, not more than \$500 in the second 52 weeks of said rehabilitation.

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 31, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 338 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Whenever a program of vocational rehabilitation has been inaugurated, either by approved agreement or commission decree, the employer shall pay the injured employee, in addition to compensation, if he is totally or partially incapacitated, a sum not to exceed \$20 per week for sustenance and travel as may be determined by the commission during the period of such rehabilitation within the limitations as prescribed in this section and section 9.'

- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 31, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 2 of chapter 338 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Compensation for partial incapacity. While the incapacity for work resulting from the injury is partial, the employer shall pay the injured employee

CHAP. 384

a weekly compensation equal to 2/3 the difference, due to said injury, between his average weekly wages, earnings or salary before the accident and the weekly wages, earnings or salary which he is able to earn thereafter, but not more than \$39 a week; and in no case shall the period covered by such compensation be greater than 300 weeks from the date of the accident except for vocational rehabilitation services provided under sections 9 and 11.

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 31, § 14, amended. The last paragraph of section 14 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'In every case of the death of an employee under the provisions of this act where there is no person entitled to compensation, the employer shall pay to the Industrial Accident Commission the sum of \$300, to be deposited with the Treasurer of State for the benefit of said fund, and the commission shall direct the distribution thereof.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 31, § 22, amended. The last paragraph of section 22 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'If any employee refuses or neglects to submit himself to any reasonable examination provided for in this act, or in any way obstructs any such examination, or if he declines proper medical of, surgical treatment or vocational rehabilitation offered by the employer, upon petition of said employer such employee's rights to compensation shall be suspended, and his compensation during such period of suspension shall be forfeited.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 31, § 32, amended. Section 32 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'If following an injury the employer and the employee reach an agreement in regard to vocational rehabilitation under this act, a memorandum of such agreement signed by the parties shall be filed in the office of the commission. If any member of the commission finds that such agreement as to vocational rehabilitation is in conformity with the act, he shall approve the same. In case he shall find that such agreement is not in conformity therewith and shall refuse to approve the same, or if the employer and the employee fail to reach an agreement in regard to vocational rehabilitation, either employee or employer may file in the office of the commission a petition for award of vocational rehabilitation, setting forth the names and residences of the parties, the facts relating to the employment at the time of the accident, the time, place and cause of the accident, the character and extent of the injury, and need of vocational rehabilitation, and the claims of the petitioner with reference thereto; together with such other facts as may be necessary and proper for the determination of the rights of the petitioner relative to said claims.'

- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 31, § 38, repealed and replaced. Section 38 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 38. Petition for review of incapacity. While compensation is being paid or vocational rehabilitation is being provided under any agreement award or decree, the incapacity of the injured employee due to the injury, the need or progress of the vocational rehabilitation may from time to time be reviewed by a single commissioner upon the petition of either party upon the grounds that such incapacity has subsequently increased, diminished or ended or that the need of the continuation of vocational rehabilitation has ended. Upon such review the

CHAP. 385

commissioner may increase, diminish or discontinue such compensation or vocational rehabilitation in accordance with the facts, as the justice of the case may require. If after compensation or vocational rehabilitation has been discontinued, by decree or approved settlement receipt as provided by section 44, additional compensation or further vocational rehabilitation is claimed by an employee for further period of incapacity, he may file with the commission a petition for further compensation or vocational rehabilitation setting forth his claim therefor, hearing upon which shall be held by a single commissioner. The provisions of sections 34 to 37 as to procedure shall apply to the petitions authorized by this section and by section 22; and said provisions shall apply to the petitions authorized by sections 9, 13, 28 and 40, except that such petitions shall be heard by the commission.'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 31, § 44, amended. Section 44 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence the following sentences:

'If at the end of a period of 6 months following the date of injury or the date of amputation of any member, or the date of loss of one or both eyes or the loss of hearing in one or both ears, the employee is still incapacitated, every such employer shall make a report thereof to the commission, on such form as the commission shall prescribe, giving full information as to the date and nature of the original injury and a description of the physical handicap resulting from such injury. Upon receipt of such notice from the employer, or upon any knowledge or notice received prior to such notice, the commission shall forthwith refer such case to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation of the Department of Education and may thereafter cooperate and work with that division in the matter of rehabilitation of the injured employee.'

Sec. 10. Effective date. This act shall take effect on November 30, 1961.

Effective November 30, 1961

Chapter 385

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to the Organization and General Supervisory Powers of the Department of Banks and Banking.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 59, §§ 1-A - 1-P, additional. Chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 16 new sections to be numbered 1-A to 1-P, to read as follows:

'The Bank Commissioner. Organization. Powers.

Sec. 1-A. Declaration of policy. It is declared to be the policy of the State that the business of all financial institutions shall be supervised by the Department of Banks and Banking in a manner to maintain and promote safe and sound financial practices; the strength, stability and efficiency of financial institutions; the security of deposit and share funds; reasonable and orderly competition; and the development and expansion of financial services advantageous to the public welfare.